
# Permanent 

Mission

Name Email Information 

1 Argentina Lucía Raffin ifn@mrecic.gov.ar Legal Adviser's Office of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs

2 Australia Laura McIlhenny

Karen Evans

Alexandra McIlhenny

laura.mcilhenny@dfat.gov.au; 

Karen.Evans@csiro.au; Alexandra.Hutchison@dfat.gov.au

First Secretary and Legal Adviser

Acting Director of the Sea Law Section in the Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade

3 Austria Legal Adviser of the 

Permanent Mission of Austria 

to the United Nations

Department for Public 

International Law / Office of 

the Legal Adviser / Federal 

Ministry for Europe, 

Integration and Foreign 

Affairs

new-york-ov@bmeia.gv.at

abti5@bmeia.gv.at

Legal Adviser of the Permanent Mission of Austri to the United Nations 

Department for Public International Law / Office of the Legal Adviser / Federal 

Ministry for Europe, Integration and Foreign Affairs

4 Azerbaijan Farida Alakbarova

Nigar Bagirova 

faridaalakbarova@eco.gov.az Head of the Integrated Water Resources Management Subdivision of the Water 

Resources Management Division of the Ministry of Ecology and Natural Resources of 

the Republic of Azerbaijan

Head of the Environmental Protection Activities Division of the Marine Environment 

Protection Department, the State Maritime and Port Agency under the Ministry of 

Digital Development and Transport of the Republic of Azerbaijan

5 Bahamas Kimberley Lam kimberlylam@bahamas.gov.bs Foreign Service Officer, Legal Division (Maritime Affairs and Law of the Sea), Ministry 

of Foreign Affairs, Nassau, The Bahamas

6 Bahrain Nouf Ali Al-Wasmi nalwasmi@sce.gov.bh Senior Environmental Specialist, National Focal point for Protected Area programme 

the Biosafety clearing house (BCH), Clearing house mechanism the Cartagena 

Protocol on Biosafety 

7 Bangladesh Khurshed Alam khurshed.alam@mofa.gov.bd Secretary, Maritime Affairs Unit, Ministry of Foreign Affairs

8 Barbados Leo Brewster lbrewster@coastal.gov.bb; director@coastal.gov.bb Director, Coastal Zone Management Unit

9 Belgium Thomas Dewouters Thomas.dewouters@diplobel.fed.be

10 Brazil Roberto de Pinho roberto.depinho@mcti.gov.br Senior Analyst in Science & Technology 

11 Brunei Darussalam Haji Mohd Salihin bin Haji 

Aspar

salihin.aspar@marine.gov.bn Acting Director, Marine Department, Ministry of Communications

12 Bulgaria Velina Valcheva

Tzvety Romanska

velina.valcheva@mfa.bg 

tsvety.romanska@mfa.bg

Expert at the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Bulgaria, International Law 

and the Law of the EU Directorate

Counsellor/Legal Advisor 

National Focal Points 3rd cycle



13 Cambodia H. E. Vann Monyneath

Roath Sith

monyneath0777@gmail.com

roathsith@gmail.com

Deputy Secretary General, General Secretariat of National Council for Sustainable 

Development, Ministry of Environment.

Deputy Director General, General Department of Environment Protection, Ministry of 

Environment.

14 Canada Justin Munyaneza

Marie-Elaine Boivin

Justin.Munyaneza@dfo-mpo.gc.ca

Marie-Elaine.Boivin@dfo-mpo.gc.ca

Director | Directeur

Office of International Science, Partnership and Collaboration | Bureau de la science 

internationale, du partenariat et de la collaboration Fisheries and Oceans Canada | 

Pêches et Océans Canada 

Gestionnaire intérimaire, initiatives scientifiques internationales| Acting Manager, 

International Science Initiatives Pêches et Océans Canada | Fisheries and Oceans 

Canada 

15 China Chi XU chinesemissionlegal3@gmail.com  

chinesemissionlegal1@gmail.com

chinesemissionlegal2@gmail.com

First Secretary of the Permanent Mission of the People's Republic of China

16 Colombia Juan Camilo Forero Hauzeur oceano@cco.gov.co Executive Secretariat of the Colombian Ocean Commissio

17 Comoros Fouad Issoufa Ali issoufa_moheli@yahoo.fr Chargé de l'Environnement et du Climatologie a l'Agence Nationale de l'Aviation Civile 

et de la Météorologie (ANACM) aux Comores

18 Cook Islands Sandrina Thondoo 

Teuru Passfield 

Rima Browne 

sandrina.thondoo@cookislands.gov.ck

teuru.passfield@cookislands.gov.ck

rima.browne@cookislands.gov.ck

Director, Treaties, Multilateral and Oceans Division, Ministry of Foreign Affairs and 

immigration

Senior Foreign Service Officer, Treaties, Multilateral and Oceans Division, Ministry of 

Foreign Affairs and Immigration

Senior Knowledge Management Officer, Seabed Minerals Authority

19 Costa Rica Silvia Matamoros silvia.matamoros@minae.go.cr Asesora en Ministerio de Ambiente y Energía (MINAE)

20 Cote d'Ivoire Ninsenmon Kida Rose

Kouakou Aya Odette epouse 

Coulibali (secondary NFP)

kaikelarose@yahoo.fr

odeya2011@yahoo.fr

Chef du Service Environnement Marin et Lagunaire a la Direction Gerenarl des 

Affaires Maritimes and Portuaires, Ministere des Transports.

Chef du Service des relations exterieures, a la Direction Generale des Affaires 

Maritimes et Portuaires, Ministere des transports.

21 Croatia Snježana Dominković 

Alavanja

Slavica Matijević

Permanent Mission of the 

Republic of Croatia 

Snjezana.DominkovicAlavanja@mingor.hr  

dosen@izor.hr

slavica.matijevic@izor.hr

cromiss.un@mvep.hr

Senior Advisor, Department for Sea and Coastal Protection

PhD, Institute of Oceanography and Fisheries 

22 Democratic 

Republic of the 

Congo

Kabuya Lumuna

Bope Bope Lampwong Jean 

Marie

kabuyalumuna@hotmail.com

jmbope2lap@gmail.com

missiondrc@gmail.com

Président de la Commission sur le Plateau continental République Démocratique du 

Congo

23 Djibouti Zahra Mahamoud Djama Zahra.mahmoud@hotmail.fr Lawyer, Department of Enviroment and Sustainable Development in the Ministry of 

Habitat, Urbanism and Environment

24 Ecuador

Edwin Pinto Uscocovich 

(secondary NFP)

ds@cancilleria.gob.ec

t-epinto@cancilleria.gob.ec Adviser on Maritime Affairs

25 Estonia Reet Laos reet.laos@kliimaministeerium Head of the Marine Environment Department, Ministry of the Environment

26 Eswatini Sandra Mansoor sandsmansu@gmail.com Economist in the Ministry of Economic Planning and Development

27 France Olivier Poivre d'Arvor

Ashok Adiceam

olivier.poivredarvor@diplomatie.gouv.fr

ashok.adiceam@diplomatie.gouv.fr

Ambassadeur charge des poles et des enjeux maritimes

Chargé de Mission auprès de l’Ambassadeur Poivre d’Arvor

28 Gabon Annette Andree

Onanga

annetteonanga@yahoo.com Legal Adviser at the Permanent Mission of the Gabonese Republic to the United 

Nations



29 Ghana Peter J. Dery

Jewel Esi Kudjawu (secondary 

NFP)

Peter.dery@mesti.gov.gh

jewel.kudjawu@epa.gov.gh

Director, Ministry of Environment, Science, Tehcnonoly and Innovation

Chief Programme Officer, Environment Protection Agency

30 Georgia Davit Dadiani david.dadiani@nea.gov.ge Chief Specialist of International and Public Relations Division, Administrative Service 

at the LEPL National Environment Agency

31 Germany Ingo Narberhaus

Jan-Stefan Fritz

Denizli Murat 

manuela.krakau@bmukn.bund.de

fritz@deutsche-meeresforschung.de

504-1@auswaertiges-amt.de

ingo.narberhaus@bmukn.bund.de

Division WR I 5 - Protection of the Marine Environment, Federal Ministry for the 

Environment, Nature Consevation and Nuclear Safaty.

Geschaftsfuhrer, Konsortium Deutsche Meeresforschung e.V.

Desk Officer for Law of the Sea, Antarctica, Air and Space Law at the Federal Foreign 

Office in Berlin

32 Greece Petros VARELIDIS

Mrs Maria PAPAIOANNOU

Konstantina REMPESTEKOU

ggenvr@ypen.gr

dir@prv.ypeka.gr; th.christopoulos@prv.ypeka.gr; 

m.papaioannou@prv.ypeka.gr; k.rempestekou@prv.ypeka.gr 

Secretary-General for Natural Environment and Water, Hellenic Ministry of 

Environment and Energy

Directorate of International and European Activities, Department of European and 

International Environmental Affairs, Hellenic Ministry of Environment and Energy

33 Guinea Mohamed Lamine Sidibe ml.sidibe@yahoo.fr Ingénieur en sciences de l'environnement

34 Honduras Sara Zelaya szelaya@marinamercante.gob.hn Head of the Department of Marine Environment Protection of the Directoreta 

General of the Merchant Marine

35 Iceland Jon Erlingur Jonasson jon.erlingur.jonasson@utn.stjr.is Director, Natural Resources and Environmental Affairs, Derectorate for Internaional 

and Securtity Affairs, Ministry of Foreign Affairs

36 Indonesia Basilio Dias Araujo

Radian Nurcahyo

Eko Prasetyo

kedaulatanmaritimdanenergi@gmail.com

radiannurcahyo@maritim.go.id  

eko.prasetyo.pusmetmar@gmail.com 

Deputy Minister for Maritime Sovereignty and Energy, Coordinating Ministry for 

Maritime Affairs and Investment;

Assistant Deputy for Maritime Laws and Treaties, Deputy Minister for Maritime 

Sovereignty and Energy, Coordinating Ministry for Maritime Affairs and Investment

Head of Center for Maritime Meteorology, Deputy for Meteorology, BMKG.

37 Iraq Ministry of Transport / 

General for Ports of Iraq

dg@scp.gov.iq

38 Ireland Fiona Grant fiona.grant@marine.ie Marine Institute

39 Israel Fred Arzoine Freda@sviva.gov.il Deputy Director at the Marine and Costal Environment Division. Ministry of 

Environment
40 Japan Rumiko Kitao (Ms.)

Takanori Hisajima (Mr.)

Tetsuo Nishimoto (Mr.)

rumiko.kitao@mofa.go.jp

t-hisaji@mext.go.jp

tetsuo.nishimoto-2@mofa.go.jp

Assistant Director, Global Environment Division, International Cooperation Bureau, 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Japan

Specialist, Ocean and Earth Division, Research and Development Bureau, Ministry of 

Education, Culture, Sports, Science and Technology, Japan.

First Secretary (Economic Section), Permanent Mission of Japan to the UN

41 Kiribati Matea Nauto dprun@mfa.gov.ki Ag. DPR

42 Laos Mofa.dtl@gmail.com

lao.pr.ny@gmail.com

Department of Treaty and Law, Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Lao People's 

Democratic Republic

Legal Adviser of the Permanent Mission of the Lao People's Democratic Republic to 

the United Nations

43 Latvia Baiba Zasa Baiba.Zasa@varam.gov.lv Senior Expert at Water Resources Division, Department of Environmental Protection 

44 Lithuania Egidija Dudaite egidija.dudaite@am.lt Chief Officer of the Pollition Prevention Policy Group of the Ministry of the 

Environment of the Republic of Lithuania

45 Madagascar Rakotonjanahary Vola rvolanjanahary@gmail.com Director for Fishery Resources Environment and Valorization of the Ministry of 

Fishery Resources and Fishing of the Republic of Madagascar



46 Maldives Muhusina Abdul Rahman muhsina.abdulrahman@environment.gov.mv Director, Protected Areas 

Ministry of Tourism and Environment 

47 Malta Corinne Casha corinne.casha@gov.mt Assistant Director, Global Issues Directorate, Ministry for Foreign and European 

Affairs and Trade, Ministry for Foreign Affairs

48 Mauritius P Neermul pneermul@govmu.org Divisional Scientific Officer 

49 Mexico Mtra. Valeria Cruz Blancas vcruzb@sre.gob.mx; focalpointmexico@sre.gob.mx Directora de Medio Ambiente y Cambio Climático 

50 Moldova Dumitru Proca dima.proca@apele.gov.md Principal Specialist in the Water Resources Management Division of the Agency 

"Apele Moldovei" 

51 Montenegro Ivana Stojanovic ivana.stojanovic@mrt.gov.me Adviser in the Directorate for Climate change and Mediterranean Affairs in the 

Ministry of Sustainable Development and Tourism of Montenegro

52 Mozambique Felismina Antia

Jorge Mafuca (secondary 

NFP)

afelismina@yahoo.com; afelismina@mozpesca.gov.mz National Director of Maritime and Fisheries Policies.

National Director of Fisheries Research 

53 Netherlands Maarten Heijnen maarten.heijnen@minienw.nl Policy Advisor Oceans and Marine Research, Ministery of Infrastructure and Water 

Management

54 New Zealand Natalie Ryan Natalie.Ryan@mfat.govt.nz Policy Officer, Oceans, Environment Division, New Zealand Ministry of Foreign Affairs 

and Trade 

55 Norway Geir Huse geir.huse@imr.no

Postjournal@hi.no

Seksjon.for.traktat-.miljo.og.havrett@mfa.no

delun@mfa.no

The Norwegian Institute of Marine Research

56 Oman Mohammed bin Hilal Al-Qarni mohammed.alqarni@ea.gov.om Ecosystems Specialist

57 Peru Giancarlo León Collazos gleon@rree.gob.pe Director of Maritime Affairs at the Minister of Foreign Affairs. 

58 Philippines Azela G. Arumpac-Marte azela.arumpac@dfa.gov.ph; azela.arumpac@nypm.org First Secretary and Legal Adviser at the Permanent Mission of the Republic of the 

Philippines to the United Nations

59 Portugal Victor Silva

Sergio Carvalho    (secondary 

NFP)

victor.silva@fct.pt 

sergio.carvalho@mne.pt

Adviser to the Ocean Programme at the Portuguese Foundation for Science and 

Technology

Counsellor - Legal Affairs / Oceans and the Law of the Sea 

Permanent Mission of Portugal to the UN

60 Qatar Abdulaziz Ali Al-Muraikhi aaal-muraikhi@mme.gov.qa Representative of the Ministry of Environment and Climate Change in the Standing 

Committee of the Convention on the Law of the Sea of the State of Qatar

61 Republic of Korea Jongwoo Kim jwokim22@mofa.go.kr Second Secretary of the Green Diplomacy Division of the Republic of Korea

62 Romania Stefan Racovita

Doina Doroftei (secondary 

NFP)

stefan.racovita@mae.ro 

doina.doroftei@mae.ro

Counsellor, Romania PM

Ministry of Foreign Affairs in Bucharest

63 Saint Kitts and 

Nevis

Marc Williams marcwill3@aol.com; 

MarineResources@gov.kn

Director, Department of Marine Resources, Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and 

Marine Resources dmrskn@gmail.com;

64 Saudi Arabia Mohammed Aziz M. Aziz m_aziz37@mewa.gov.sa Deputy Director of the Environmental Protection Department

65 Sierra Leone Jinnah Samuel Momoh jinnahmomoh586@gmail.com Lecturer, Geography Department, Fourah Bay College, University of Sierra Leone



66 Singapore Wendy Yap Hwee Min

Jeremy Woon Ren Wei

wendy_yap@nparks.gov.sg

jeremy_woon@nparks.gov.sg

Director, Department: International Biodiversity Conservation, National Parks Board

Senior Manager, Department: International Biodiversity Conservation, National Parks 

Board

67 Slovenia Mag. Barbara Granda barbara.granda@gov.si Legal advisor, International Law Department, Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the 

Republic of Slovenia

68 Spain Jorge Alonso Rodriguez jarodrigz@miteco.es Counsellor, Permanent Mission of Spain to the United Nations

69 Sri Lanka Robert Gunawardene 

Mawatha

P. B. Teney Pradeep Kumara 

(secondary NFP)

sec@mahaweli.gov.lk

gm@mepa.gov.lk

Secretary, Ministry of Mahaweli Development and Environment.General Manager / 

CEO, Marine Environment Protection Authority

70 South Sudan David Peter Mina Baya dodipeterbay2@gmail.com Ministry of Livestock and Fisheries Juba South Sudan 

Deputy Director of Fisheries research and Development

71 Sudan EL Khitma EL Awad 

Mohammed

hcenr2005@yahoo.com

elkhitmamohammed@gmail.com

Director of Directorate of Sustainability of resources

72 Tanzania Immaculate SWARE Semesi swareis@yahoo.com Principal Environmental Officer, National Environment Management Council ( NEMC) 

73 Thailand Somkiat Khokiattiwong skhokiattiwong@gmail.com Marine Biodiversity Research Specialist, Department of Marine and Coastal 

Resources, Ministry of Natural Resources and Environment of Thailand

74 Togo Soulemane Abdel-Ganiou soule001@yahoo.fr Environmental engineer responsible for the protection of marine and coastal 

ecosystems in  the Environment Department of the Ministry of the Environment and 

Forest Resources

75 Trinidad and 

Tobago

Rahanna Juman rajuman@ima.gov.tt; imadirector@ima.gov.tt Acting Director of the Institute of Marine Affairs (IMA)

76 Turkiye Nazan Ozyurek nazan.ozyurek@csb.gov.tr; 

denizcevresi@csb.gov.tr

Head of Department for Marine and Coastal Management

77 UK Jacqueline Eggleton 

Frances Bird 

Kieran Wentzel

Pamela Jones

jacqueline.eggleton@cefas.gov.uk

Frances.Bird@defra.gov.uk

Kieran.wentzel@defra.gov.uk

pamela.jones@cefas.gov.uk

Centre for Environment, Fisheries and Aquaculture Science (CEFAS)

Centre for Environment, Fisheries and Aquaculture Science (CEFAS)

78 Ukraine Dmytro Cheberkus uno_us@mfa.gov.ua Director of the Scientific and Techonological Development Directorare General of the 

Ministry of Education and Science of Ukraine

79 United States Laura Strickler

Dorothy Patton

stricklerl@state.gov;

PattonDP@state.gov

Foreign Affairs Officer, Office of Ocean and Polar Affairs

US Mission

80 Venezuela 

(Bolivarian 

Republic of)

Lic. Ruben Dario Molina dir.asuntosmultilaterales@mppre.gob.ve; 

flora.tristan1844@gmail.com 

Viceministro del Poder Polular para Asuntos Multilaterales

81 Zambia Dunstan Kangwa stankangwa@gmail.com Department of Maritime 

82 Zimbabwe Brenda Joy Dhliwayo brendajo46@gmail.com Deputy Legal Adviser in the Ministry of Environment, Climate, Tourism and Hospitality 

Industry


